consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018.

The table below shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item on the consolidated statement of financial
position. As prior year figures have not been restated, an opening consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2017
or a consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June
2017 have not been presented. Consequently, there has been no impact on the basic and diluted earnings per share of prior
periods.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018

97Old Mutual Limited GROUP INTERIM RESULTS for the six months ended 30 June 2018

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TE
M

E
N

TS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018

5.2	 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position
The impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position is summarised below:

Rm Notes

At
31 December

 2017
(as reported) IFRS 9 IFRS 15

At
1 January

2018
 (as adjusted)

Assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 6,653 – – 6,653
Mandatory reserve deposits with central banks 94 – – 94
Investment property 31,903 – – 31,903
Property, plant and equipment 8,081 – – 8,081
Investments in associated undertakings and joint ventures 1,789 – – 1,789
Deferred tax assets 5.3.1/5.4.1 1,084 97 (245) 936
Deferred acquisition costs 5.4.1 3,086 – (848) 2,238
Reinsurers’ share of policyholder liabilities 4,220 – – 4,220
Loans and advances 5.3.2 21,483 (915) – 20,568
Investments and securities 5.3.2 722,249 (10) – 722,239
Current tax receivables 1,064 – – 1,064
Trade, other receivables and other assets 5.3.2 21,875 (13) – 21,862
Derivative financial instruments 4,101 – – 4,101
Cash and cash equivalents 30,761 – – 30,761
Assets held for sale and distribution 5.5 2,188,443 (2,854) – 2,185,589

Total assets 3,046,886 (3,695) (1,093) 3,042,098

Liabilities
Life insurance contract liabilities 159,514 – – 159,514
Investment contract liabilities with discretionary
participating features 193,425 – – 193,425
Investment contract liabilities without discretionary
participating features 288,164 – – 288,164
Borrowed funds 5.3.2 18,866 266 – 19,132
Deferred tax liabilities 5.3.1/5.4.1 5,088 – (237) 4,851
Deferred revenue 5.4.1 1,378 – (875) 503
Property & casualty liabilities 8,285 – – 8,285
Provisions and accruals 2,385 – – 2,385
Third-party interests in consolidated funds 81,573 – – 81,573
Current tax payable 1,711 – – 1,711
Trade, other payables and other liabilities 42,355 – – 42,355
Amounts owed to bank depositors 12,440 – – 12,440
Derivative financial instruments 4,498 – – 4,498
Liabilities held for sale and distribution 5.5 2,043,759 124 254 2,044,137

Total liabilities 2,863,441 390 (858) 2,862,973

Net assets 183,445 (4,085) (235) 179,125

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 136,678 (2,573) (119) 133,986

Continuing operations 5.3.1/5.4.1 58,775 (946) 19 57,848
Businesses classified as held for sale and distribution 5.5.2/5.5.3 77,903 (1,627) (138) 76,138

Non-controlling interests
Ordinary shares 40,910 (1,512) (116) 39,282

Continuing operations 5.3.1 3,720 (161) – 3,559
Businesses classified as held for sale and distribution 5.5.2/5.5.3 37,190 (1,351) (116) 35,723

Preferred securities 5,857 – – 5,857

Total non-controlling interests 46,767 (1,512) (116) 45,139

Total equity 183,445 (4,085) (235) 179,125

98 Old Mutual Limited GROUP INTERIM RESULTS for the six months ended 30 June 2018

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

G: 	 OTHER NOTES (continued)

G5:	 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS, AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED IN
THE 2018 UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

5.2	 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

The impact of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 have been explained separately for:

▶▶ continuing operations (5.3 and 5.4 for IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 respectively); and

▶▶ businesses which have been classified as held for sale and distribution (5.5).

[…]

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018

IFRS 9 transition impact assessment
On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which business models apply
to the financial assets held by the group and classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. In addition
management considered the impact of implementation of the expected credit loss model for financial assets measured at
amortised cost as well as any ‘fair value option’ designation adjustments. The tables below and accompanying notes explain the
original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories and carrying values under IFRS 9 for each
class of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018:

  Measurement
Total IFRS 9 transition
adjustment allocation

Rm  Note
IAS 39
Classification IFRS 9 Classification

Carrying
value

IAS 39

Total
IFRS 9

transition
adjust-

ment

Adjusted
carrying

value
IFRS 9

IFRS 9
 Reclassifica-

tion
into new
category

IFRS 9
ECL

impact

Financial Assets
Mandatory reserve
deposits with central
banks

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 94 – 94 – –

Reinsurers’ share of
policyholder liabilities

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 25 – 25 – –

Loans and advances
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 21,483 (915) 20,568 – (915)

Investments and
securities (a) Designated FVTPL

Accounting mismatch
at FVTPL 721,328 (434,277) 287,051 – –

Designated FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL – 430,768 430,768 430,768 –
(b) Designated FVTPL Amortised cost 3,499 3,499 3,509 (10)
(c) Available for sale Mandatorily at FVTPL 921 921 921 921 –

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 21,875 (13) 21,862 – (13)

Derivative instruments Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 4,101 – 4,101 – –
Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 30,761 – 30,761 – –

Total 800,588 none 799,650 435,198 (938)

Financial liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities Designated FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 288,164 – 288,164 – –
Third-party interest in
consolidation of funds Designated FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 81,573 – 81,573 – –

Borrowed funds (d) Designated FVTPL
Accounting mismatch
(FVTPL) 13,191 1,284 14,475 – –

(d) Amortised cost Amortised Cost 5,675 (1,018) 4,657 – –
Trade, other payables
and other liabilities

Accounting
mismatch (FVTPL)

Accounting mismatch
(FVTPL) 2,039 – 2,039 – –

Amortised cost Amortised Cost 30,437 – 30,437 – –
Amounts owed by
depositors Amortised cost Amortised Cost 12,440 – 12,440 – –
Derivative financial
instruments Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 4,498 – 4,498 – –

Total 438,017 266 438,283 – –

The classification and measurement of the remaining balance of R287,051 million is unchanged.

102 Old Mutual Limited GROUP INTERIM RESULTS for the six months ended 30 June 2018

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

G: 	 OTHER NOTES (continued)

G5:	 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS, AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED IN
THE 2018 UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

5.3	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Continuing operations (continued)

5.3.2	 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

[…]

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaced
IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ and related interpretations.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ from 1 January 2018 which has resulted in changes to
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has used the cumulative effect method, with the effect of initially applying the standard at the
date of initial application, being 1 January 2018. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to prior year figures which were
previously reported under IAS 18 and related interpretations.

Adjustments made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial application
(1 January 2018) are set out in 5.2. The table below summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings
for continuing operations at 1 January 2018:

Rm Notes
Reported

under IAS 18
Transition

adjustment
Reported

under IFRS 15

Statement of financial position
Deferred acquisition costs (a) 848 (848) –
Deferred tax assets 245 (245) –

Total assets 1,093 (1,093) –

Deferred revenue (a) (875) 875 –
Deferred tax liabilities (237) 237 –

Total liabilities (1,112) 1,112 –

Impact to retained earnings (before tax) 27
Deferred tax (8)

Impact to retained earnings on 1 January 2018 (after tax) 19

(a) Initial financial planning fees

An initial financial planning fee is paid to brokers for providing initial financial planning to clients. Fees charged to clients
consist of initial fees and ongoing fees. In the past the initial fee received was recognised as a deferred revenue liability and
the initial financial planning fee paid as a deferred acquisition cost asset. These balances were amortised into the statement of
comprehensive income as separate items of income and expense over the expected contractual periods.

[…]

businesses held for sale and distribution. The table only includes changes which have resulted in a significant impact in the
measurement of the instrument as a consequence of either a change in classification or a change in the impairment provision
recognised. The line items disclosed in the table are summarised into the assets held for distribution and sale and liabilities
held for distribution on sale in note 5.2. The following are the main changes impacting the classification and measurement of
financial instruments for Nedbank:

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018

109Old Mutual Limited GROUP INTERIM RESULTS for the six months ended 30 June 2018

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TE
M

E
N

TS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018

IAS 39 Categories

31 December 2017 1 January 2018
IFRS 9

Rm

IAS 39
Carrying

value Impairment

Classification
and

measurement
Carrying

value
Amortised

cost

FVOCI:
Debt

instruments

FVOCI:
Equity

instruments
FVTPL:

Mandatorily
FVTPL:

Designated

Amortised cost 731,952 (2,785) 54 729,221 705,638 18,583 – 5,000 –
Fair value through
profit or loss 201,036 – (258) 200,778 61,580 – – 135,415 3,783
Available for sale 19,775 – – 19,775 3,454 14,263 923 1,135 –

Total assets 952,763 (2,785) (204) 949,774 770,672 32,846 923 141,550 3,783

Financial liabilities at
amortised cost 759,004 205 (112) 759,097 759,097 – – – –
Fair value through
profit or loss 127,369 127,369 59,655 – – 67,406 308

Total liabilities 886,373 205 (112) 886,466 818,752 – – 67,406 308

Altogether R887 million of gross loans and advances and associated impairments of R474 million were reclassified from
amortised cost in FVTPL, because these loans include features other than ‘payments solely of principal and interest’. The loans
with features other than ‘payments solely of principal and interest’ were reclassified in investment securities and remeasured
to fair value on transition, which was R152 million lower than the amortised cost. A total of R2 billion of loans and advances
at amortised cost was included in a portfolio that has a sales business objective (at 1  January  2018). These loans have been